claims will have no adverse impact on the financial position of the Board.

The Board has active school construction projects as of June 30, 2022 for both the Greensboro
Elementary School and Greensboro Judy Center.

Note 13.  Prior Period Restatement

The Board has determined to restate its Statement of Net Position and its Statement of Activities at June
30, 2021.  The determination was made to restate these financial statements in connection with  the
fiscal year 2022 implementation of Government Accounting Standards Board’s Statement No. 87,
Leases.  This statement’s objective is to better meet the information needs of financial statements users
by improving accounting and financial reporting for leases.  The Statement increases the usefulness of
the financial statements by requiring the recognition of certain lease assets and liabilities for leases that
were previously classified as operating leases.

The following tables are a summary of the effects of this change on the statement of net position and the
statement of activities at June 30, 2021.

As Previously Reported GASB 87 Adjustment As Restated

Non depreciable capital assets 40,468,940$   -$   40,468,940$
Depreciable capital assets, net 86,221,679   185,058   86,406,737
  Total 126,690,619$   185,058$   126,875,677$

Long-term liabilities
Due within one year (1,301,288)$   (69,985)$   (1,371,273)$
Due in more than one year (143,430,444)   (118,802)   (143,549,246)
  Total (144,731,732)$   (188,787)$   (144,920,519)$

Net position
Net investment in capital assets 122,295,740$   (3,729)$   122,292,011$
Unrestricted (132,965,467)   -   (132,965,467)

(10,669,727)$   (3,729)$   (10,673,456)$

As Previously Reported GASB 87 Adjustment As Restated

Net position (10,669,727)$   (3,729)$   (10,673,456)$

Statement of Net Position - Governmental Activities

Statement of Activities - Governmental Activities

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGETARY BASIS

GENERAL FUND

Variance with
Final Budget

Favorable
Original Final Actual (Unfavorable)

REVENUES
County appropriation 15,965,381$   15,965,381$   15,965,381$   -$

State revenues:
Current expense 29,539,444   29,539,444   29,539,444   -
Transportation 2,993,546 2,993,546   2,993,546   -
Guaranteed tax base 2,355,858   2,355,858   2,355,858   -
Handicapped children 2,707,230   2,707,230   2,707,230   -
Limited English proficiency 2,824,534   2,824,534   2,824,534   -
Supplemental grant 966,820   966,820   966,820   -
Compensatory education 14,614,173 14,614,173   14,614,173   -
Salary incentive 3,761,954   3,761,954   3,761,954   -

Total state revenues 59,763,559   59,763,559   59,763,559   -

Other sources:
Tuition 7,000 7,000   24,790 17,790
Interest income 50,000   50,000   15,683   (34,317)
Miscellaneous 600,000   600,000   569,155 (30,845)

Total other sources 657,000   657,000   609,628   (47,372)

Total unrestricted revenues 76,385,940   76,385,940   76,338,568   (47,372)

Restricted revenues:
Restricted Federal revenues 12,130,881   12,130,881   10,210,777   (1,920,104)
Restricted State revenues 8,450,097   8,450,097   4,410,017   (4,040,080)
Restricted other revenues -   -   184,172   184,172

Total restricted revenues 20,580,978   20,580,978   14,804,966   (5,776,012)

TOTAL REVENUES 96,966,918   96,966,918   91,143,534   (5,823,384)

Budgeted Amounts

Year Ended June 30, 2022

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF CAROLINE COUNTY

Page 58

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGETARY BASIS

GENERAL FUND

(Continued)

Variance with
Final Budget

Favorable
Original Final Actual (Unfavorable)

Budgeted Amounts

Year Ended June 30, 2022

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF CAROLINE COUNTY

EXPENDITURES
Administration:

Salaries and wages 1,335,478$   1,335,478$   1,346,771$   (11,293)$
Contracted services 339,877   339,877   353,350   (13,473)
Supplies and materials 58,200   58,200   44,426   13,774
Other charges 284,458   284,458   194,526   89,932
Equipment 5,000   5,000   1,166   3,834
Transfers -   -   (53,636)   53,636

Total Administration 2,023,013   2,023,013   1,886,603   136,410

School management and support:
Salaries and wages 4,850,496   4,850,496   4,694,057   156,439
Contracted services 29,000   29,000   25,920   3,080
Supplies and materials 143,573   143,573   125,901   17,672
Other charges 492,204   492,204   369,960   122,244
Equipment 8,719   8,719   11,311   (2,592)

Total school management and support 5,523,992   5,523,992   5,227,149   296,843

Instructional salaries and wages:
Salaries and wages 31,161,138   31,161,138   29,134,580   2,026,558

Instructional textbooks and supplies:
Supplies and materials 624,808 624,808   530,357 94,451

Other instructional costs:
Contracted services 727,893   727,893   693,750   34,143
Other charges 148,350   148,350   127,580   20,770
Equipment 902,281   902,281   744,730   157,551
Transfers 21,400   21,400   (14,465)   35,865

Total other instructional costs 1,799,924   1,799,924   1,551,595   248,329

Special education:
Salaries and wages 4,874,504   4,874,504   4,826,711   47,793
Contracted services 24,980   24,980   65,711   (40,731)
Supplies and materials 61,332   61,332   23,469   37,863
Other charges 21,500   21,500   19,720   1,780
Equipment 8,541   8,541   1,362   7,179
Transfers 1,238,005   1,238,005   1,174,686   63,319

Total special education 6,228,862   6,228,862   6,111,659   117,203

Page 59

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGETARY BASIS

GENERAL FUND

(Continued)

Variance with
Final Budget

Favorable
Original Final Actual (Unfavorable)

Budgeted Amounts

Year Ended June 30, 2022

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF CAROLINE COUNTY

Pupil personnel services:
Salaries and wages 478,850$   478,850$   420,639$   58,211$
Contracted services 27,550   27,550   196,034   (168,484)
Supplies and materials 16,000   16,000   6,180   9,820
Other charges 7,100   7,100   4,616   2,484

Total pupil personnel services 529,500   529,500   627,469   (97,969)

Health services:
Salaries and wages 724,059   724,059   753,212   (29,153)
Contracted services 6,000   6,000   3,958   2,042
Supplies and materials 27,200   27,200   13,901   13,299
Other charges 3,500   3,500   2,752   748
Equipment 5,500   5,500   6,587   (1,087)

Total health services 766,259   766,259   780,410   (14,151)

Pupil transportation:
Salaries and wages 1,813,153   1,813,153   1,945,636   (132,483)
Contracted services 2,143,480   2,143,480   1,930,439   213,041
Supplies and materials 250,836   250,836   392,375   (141,539)
Other charges 59,717   59,717   65,349   (5,632)
Equipment 382,720   382,720   354,748   27,972

Total pupil transportation 4,649,906   4,649,906   4,688,547   (38,641)

Operation of plant:
Salaries and wages 1,872,335   1,872,335   1,901,658   (29,323)
Contracted services 1,062,323   1,062,323   1,132,781   (70,458)
Supplies and materials 257,650   257,650   273,099   (15,449)
Other charges 1,783,695   1,783,695   2,131,408   (347,713)
Equipment 17,500   17,500   13,807   3,693

Total operation of plant 4,993,503   4,993,503   5,452,753   (459,250)

Page 60

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGETARY BASIS

GENERAL FUND

(Continued)

Variance with
Final Budget

Favorable
Original Final Actual (Unfavorable)

Budgeted Amounts

Year Ended June 30, 2022

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF CAROLINE COUNTY

Maintenance of plant:
Salaries and wages 588,333$   588,333$   574,023$   14,310$
Contracted services 273,400   273,400   282,752   (9,352)
Supplies and materials 106,000   106,000   133,568   (27,568)
Other charges 16,728   16,728   18,999   (2,271)
Equipment 74,505   74,505   104,963   (30,458)

Total maintenance of plant 1,058,966   1,058,966   1,114,305   (55,339)

Fixed charges:
Insurance and employee benefits 16,878,224   16,878,224   17,493,170   (614,946)

16,878,224   16,878,224   17,493,170   (614,946)

Capital outlay:
Contracted services 3,000   3,000   15,290   (12,290)
Building improvements 144,845   144,845   295,341   (150,496)

Total capital outlay 147,845   147,845   310,631   (162,786)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES OF LOCAL
  AND UNRESTRICTED FUNDS 76,385,940   76,385,940   74,909,228   1,476,712

Restricted programs
Restricted Federal programs 12,130,881   12,130,881   10,210,777   1,920,104
Restricted State programs 8,450,097   8,450,097   4,410,017   4,040,080
Restricted other programs -   -   184,172   (184,172)

Total restricted programs 20,580,978   20,580,978   14,804,966   5,776,012

TOTAL UNRESTRICTED AND
   RESTRICTED EXPENDITURES 96,966,918   96,966,918   89,714,194   7,252,724

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER
  EXPENDITURES -$   -$   1,429,340$   1,429,340$

Page 61

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE NET OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS

As of June 30, 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Total OPEB liability
Service cost 5,201,246$   5,344,777$   5,189,980$   6,451,048$   8,048,090$
Interest 4,096,803   4,331,478   3,074,589   2,834,201   2,550,228
Changes of benefit terms -   -   -   -   -